Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199301039

Lockheed Georgia Co Orion

23 April 1993

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number:	199301039	Occurrence Type:	Incide	ent
Location:	Oodnadatta			
State:	SA	Inv Category:	4	
Date:	Friday 23 April 1993			
Time:	1344 hours	Time Zone	CST	
Highest Injury Level: None				
Aircraft Manufacture Aircraft Model: Aircraft Registration: Type of Operation: Damage to Aircraft: Departure Point: Departure Time: Destination:	P-3C REG_1993010391	Other (including mili		Serial Number:

Approved for Release: Thursday, October 27, 1994

The Sector was operated by a trainee under the supervision of a training officer. The trainee was nearing the final stages of both sector training and the end of training to obtain an air traffic control licence.

Enroute after passing Oodnadatta at Flight Level 260 the crew requested and were approved for climb to Flight Level 280. This change of level was not passed on to Darwin. No loss of separation occurred.

The attention of the controllers on the Melbourne sector was diverted when they received co-ordination on an aircraft for which no details were held. Traffic conditions were busy.

## **Significant Factors**

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the incident:

1. Controller attention diverted by another task.

2. Both the trainee and the supervising controller overlooked the need for co-ordination with Darwin.